

No. 14-1373

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH, PETITIONER

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN F. BASH

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 4

Argument:

The evidence seized following respondent’s warrant-based arrest is admissible..... 7

A. Attenuation analysis requires a pragmatic assessment of the relationship between a Fourth Amendment violation and the evidence sought to be suppressed..... 7

B. Evidence discovered in executing a valid arrest warrant is attenuated from an illegal stop during which an officer learns the identity of the arrestee 14

1. Suppression is unnecessary to vindicate the purpose of the *Terry* rule..... 15

2. A defendant’s identity and evidence derived from his identity are not suppressible 22

C. The societal costs of suppression in this context far outweigh any deterrence benefits..... 29

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arizona v. Evans, 514 U.S. 1 (1995)..... 8, 33

Arizona v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 15

Berry v. Sugar Notch Borough, 43 A. 240 (Pa. 1899) 17

Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)..... 10, 12, 33

Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969)..... 28, 29

Davis v. United States, 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011) 7, 8, 10

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979) 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doss v. Town of Big Stone Gap</i> , 134 S.E. 563 (Va. 1926)	17
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	12, 15, 33
<i>Family Serv. Ass’n ex rel. Coil v. Wells Twp.</i> , 783 F.3d 600 (6th Cir 2015)	31
<i>Flores v. JC Penney Corp.</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 979 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	30
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	24
<i>Goodson v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 202 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985)	28, 29
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	8, 13, 29, 32
<i>Hibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	23, 24, 26
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	23
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	9, 24, 25, 33
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	8
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	31
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	15
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	13, 20
<i>Jones v. Clark</i> , 630 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	12
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	9
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	10, 19
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	11, 12, 29
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	9, 25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	11

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> , 524 U.S. 357 (1998).....	9, 33, 34
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984).....	13, 18, 19, 31
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	9
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982).....	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 14
<i>Turmon v. Jordan</i> , 405 F.3d 202 (4th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978).....	10, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. Diaz-Castaneda</i> , 494 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1031 (2007)	30
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973)	29
<i>United States v. Friedland</i> , 441 F.2d 855 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 867, and 404 U.S. 914 (1971).....	27
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 973 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	8, 10, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 439 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1071 (1999)	11, 27
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 950 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	16
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	32

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	10, 12, 13, 17, 20, 22
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	32
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 42 U.S.C. 13701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 14141.....	31, 32
42 U.S.C. 1983	30
Utah Code Ann.:	
§ 58-37-8(2)(a)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2006).....	1, 2
§ 58-37a-5(1) (LexisNexis 2002).....	1, 2
Miscellaneous:	
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2011)	12, 17
